

71036-2

RECEIVED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE

71036-2

MAY 19 2014

No. 71036-2

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LESLIE BLAKEY SPENCER and TAMMY S. BLAKEY,

Appellants,

v.

NANCY BLAKEY, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF GREG BLAKEY, Respondent,

and GLENDA BLAKEY,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I  
MAY 19 2014

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT  
GLENDA BLAKEY**

---

Lawrence R. Cock, WSBA No. 20326  
CABLE LANGENBACH KINERK &  
BAUER, LLP  
*Attorneys for Respondent Glenda Blakey*  
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 292-8800

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction .....	1
II. Cross-Appellant’s Assignment of Error .....	3
III. Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error .....	3
IV. Allegation: Glenda breached the agreement, thereby causing Leslie & Tammy damage. ....	4
A. Alleged breach of agreement: summary of argument.....	4
B. Statement of the case .....	6
C. Superior court proceedings .....	7
D. Counterstatement of issues .....	9
E. Argument .....	10
V. Sale of the property .....	22
A. Sale of the property: Summary of Argument.....	22
B. Chronology of events.....	25
C. Superior court proceedings .....	27
D. Counterstatement of issues .....	29
E. Argument .....	30
VI. Conclusion.....	38
Appendix (excerpts from Co-Tenancy Agreement)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wash.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Safeway Stores</i> , 94 Wn.2d 359, 617 P.2d 704 (1980).....	13
<i>California Eastern Airways, Inc. v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 38 Wn.2d 378, 229 P.2d 540 (1951).....	20, 21
<i>Carlson v. Leonardo Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 13 Wn.App. 795, 538 P.2d 130 (1975).....	21
<i>Carvin v. Arkansas Power and Light Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 399 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Cherberg v. Peoples Nat. Bank of Washington</i> , 88 Wn.2d 595, 564 P.2d 1137 (1977).....	17
<i>Crafts v. Pitts</i> , 161 Wn.2d 16, 162 P.3d 382 (2007).....	18
<i>Dice v. City on Montesano</i> , 131 Wn.App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006).....	11
<i>Donnan v. Atlantic Richfield</i> , 732 S.W.2d 715, 717 (Tx. Ct. App. 1987). ....	11
<i>Douglas v. Jepson</i> , 88 Wash.App. 342, 945 P.2d 244 (1997).....	10
<i>Frank Coluccio Constrc. Co. v. King County</i> , 136 Wn.App. 751, 150 P.3d 1147 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Go2Net v. C I Host, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003).....	12
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Whiteman Tire, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.App. 732, 935 P.2d 628 (1997).....	17

<i>Hetrick v. Smith</i> , 67 Wash. 664, 122 P. 363 (1912).....	18
<i>In re Estate of Mumby</i> , 97 Wn. App. 385, 982 P.2d 1219 (1999).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Palmer</i> , 145 Wn. App. 249, 187 P.3d 758 (2008).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Yousoofian</i> , 84 Wn.App. 755, 930 P.2d 921 (1997).....	16
<i>Larsen v. Walton Plywood Co.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 1, 390 P.2d 677 (1964).....	20
<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Medical Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn.App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1996).....	11
<i>National School Studios, Inc. v. Superior School Photo Service</i> , 40 Wn.2d 263, 242 P.2d 756 (1952).....	21
<i>Obert v. Envtl. Research</i> , 112 Wn.2d 323, 771 P.2d 340 (1989).....	18
<i>Realm v. City of Olympia</i> , 168 Wn.App. 1, 277 P.3d 679 (2012).....	12
<i>Reeder v. Wood County Energy, LLC</i> , 395 S.W.2d 789 (Texas 2013).....	15
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 147 Wn.App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008).....	19
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> , 76 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969).....	19
<i>State v. Stockton</i> , 91 Wn.App. 35, 955 P.2d 805 (1998).....	20
<i>Trust of Rosenfeld</i> , 2004 WL 3186283 *1 (Pa. C.P. Phila., May 19, 2004).....	14
<i>Wilkins v. Lasater</i> , 46 Wn. App. 766, 733 P.2d 221 (1987).....	18

**Other Authorities**

17 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 1.31 (2d. ed.)..... 10

A Hess, G. Bogert, Bogert’s Trusts and Trustees § 28..... 11, 18

Edward Cleary, McCormick’s on Evidence § 264 (West  
1972) ..... 19

Karl Tegland, Evidence, Washington Practice 5B, § 801.39  
(West 2007)..... 19

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 350(1) ..... 38

**Rules**

Civil Rule 54(b) ..... 25

Rule of Appellate Procedure 2.5(a) ..... 20, 33

Rule of Appellate Procedure 8.1 ..... 25, 28, 29, 38
